such as the review of securities in an unrealised loss position.

In addition, foreign currency exchange risk exposure arises from the
funding of the foreign branches, equity investments in foreign
currency or investment strategy in foreign currency denominated
assets in general funds. Foreign exchange risk may be hedged by
forward financial instruments, such as cross currency swaps, or by
foreign currency borrowings.

For unit linked commitments, market risk is mainly transferred to
policyholders.

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity on insurance contracts arises from the following
effects:

The table below shows the impact gross of taxes on income and
shareholders’ equity of reasonably possible changes in interest rates
at reporting date. Sensitivities are presented on all financial assets,
excluding assets representing unit linked contracts.

Sensitivity was determined for the most significant countries, i.e.
France, Italy and Luxembourg.

In millions of euros, at

31 December 2024

Potential impact on income Potential impact on equity

related to
investments

related to
insurance
contracts Net impact

related to
investments

related to
insurance
contracts Net impact

+50 bps variation of interest rate risk (190) 178 (12) (4,019) 3,738 (281)

-50 bps variation of interest rate risk 249 (237) 12 4,015 (3,738) 277

In millions of euros, at

31 December 2023

Potential impact on income Potential impact on equity

related to
investments

related to
insurance
contracts Net impact

related to
investments

related to
insurance
contracts Net impact

+50 bps variation of interest rate risk (225) 206 (19) (3,662) 3,330 (332)

-50 bps variation of interest rate risk 239 (220) 19 3,662 (3,330) 332

price risk: the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a
financial instrument, and the fulfilment cash flows of an
insurance or reinsurance contract, will fluctuate due to changes
in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk
or currency exchange risk), whether these changes are caused
by factors specific to the instrument or contract in question or
to its issuer, or by factors affecting all similar financial
instruments traded on the market or all similar contracts;

■

currency exchange risk: the risk that the fair value or future
cash flows of a financial instrument, as well as fulfilment cash

[…]

and savings contracts), the change in the value of insurance
contracts reflects the change in the value of the underlying
financial assets. Therefore the risk is mainly related to the
change in the insurer’s share (the variable fees) in the fair value
of the underlying financial assets.

■

(1)

Excepted financial assets representing unit linked contracts.(1)

(1)

Excepted financial assets representing unit linked contracts.(1)

−  102  −

4

4

2024 Universal registration document and annual financial report - BNP PARIBAS

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024
Notes to the financial statements

277

Price risk sensitivity analysis

The table below shows the impact gross of taxes on income and
equity of reasonably possible changes in market and real estate
prices at the reporting date. Sensitivities are presented excluding
unit linked contracts.

Sensitivity was determined for the most significant countries, i.e.

France, Italy and Luxembourg.

In millions of euros, at

31 December 2024

Potential impact on income Potential impact on equity

related to
investments

related to
insurance
contracts Net impact

related to
investments

related to
insurance
contracts Net impact

+10% variation of equity market 1,310 (1,246) 64 175 (3) 172

-10% variation of equity market (1,310) 1,246 (64) (175) 3 (172)

+10% variation of real estate market 1,183 (1,153) 30

-10% variation of real estate market (1,183) 1,153 (30)

In millions of euros, at

31 December 2023

Potential impact on income Potential impact on equity

related to
investments

related to
insurance
contracts Net impact

related to
investments

related to
insurance
contracts Net impact

+10% variation of equity market 1,834 (1,760) 74 61   61

-10% variation of equity market (1,834) 1,760 (74) (61)   (61)

+10% variation of real estate market 1,062 (1,031) 31 37   37

-10% variation of real estate market (1,062) 1,031 (31) (37)   (37)

5.e.3

5.e.4

For savings contracts valued using the variable fees approach, the
change in the value of the underlying financial assets is largely
offset by the change in the value of the liabilities, provided that the
contractual service margin remains positive.

Potential effects on income and equity are therefore mainly derived
from non participating contracts and assets representing the
shareholders’ equity of insurance entities.

Credit risk

IFRS 17 defines credit risk as the risk that a party to a financial
instrument, an insurance contract issued which is an asset or a
reinsurance contract held, fails to meet one of its obligations and